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Abstract

Background: Migraine is a chronic debilitating and costly illness, the etiology of which is not yet fully known. Treatment is 
based on the control of acute attacks and the prophylactic management of chronic forms. Objective: The objective of this 
study is to find out the migraine preventive treatments which are used by patients in different countries in Europe, as well as 
observing the differences according to their social and demographic conditions. Methods: A cross-sectional observational 
study performed by means of an anonymous web-based survey of 3342 patients from Spain, Italy, France, Portugal, Ireland, 
United Kingdom, Germany, and other European Union (EU) countries. Study variables: Age, gender, country, type of town/
city, level of studies completed, and rural or urban area have been dismissed. The different uses of preventive treatments are 
defined as: i always take preventive treatments, I take seasonal preventive treatments, I do not take preventive treat-
ments, I do not know what a preventive treatment is. Results: The regular use of preventive treatments increases with age, 
their use is greater in patients over the age of 40 years (p < 0.0001), and they are most commonly used in Spain, Germany, 
United Kingdom, Italy, and in the rest of the countries in the EU (p < 0.0001). Out of all of the countries included in this sur-
vey, Spain has the highest use of seasonal preventive medication (p < 0.0001). The lowest use of preventive treatments is in 
patients under the age of 40 years (p = 0.002) and in female patients (p = 0.028). The highest percentages of patients who 
do not use preventive treatments (p < 0.0001) are from Spain, Germany, and the rest of the countries in the EU. Young patients 
under the age of 40 years (p < 0.0001), patients in Spain, Germany, and the rest of the countries in the EU that were not 
included in the initial design (p < 0.0001) have the greatest lack of knowledge with regard to preventive treatments. 
Conclusions: The use of preventive pharmacological therapies in migraine remains low despite the fact that these therapies 
are scientifically backed. It is important to further develop the training of physicians and reinforce patient information, asses-
sing patient preferences to improve their adherence to treatment.
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In the last decade, migraine research has identified 
novel pharmacologic targets and therapies that represent 
great progress3. However, preventive treatments contin-
ue to be underused, and this is due to significant factors, 
including adherence to treatment and patient preferenc-
es. Adherence to therapy, though a key factor for suc-
cessful treatment, is low among patients with chronic 
conditions such as migraines. Dose frequency plays a 
major role in adherence, as is having flexible dosing op-
tions which allow for greater and better acceptance and 
adherence to treatment among adults with migraine4.

The objective of this study is to find out whether pre-
ventive treatments are used by patients with migraine 
in different countries in Europe, as well as observing 
the differences according to their social and demo-
graphic conditions, as by doing so it will be possible to 
contemplate more effective and targeted actions based 
on the results obtained.

Methods

A cross-sectional observational study performed by 
means of an anonymous web-based multiple-choice 
questionnaire with 32 questions, not validated, located 
on the European Migraine and Headache Alliance 
(EMHA)’s website, and scientifically backed by the 
Spanish Association of Specialists in Occupational 

Introduction

Migraine is a debilitating and costly chronic illness, 
the etiology of which is not yet fully known; however, it 
is understood that it is partly attributable to genetically 
determined factors that play a relevant role. It is esti-
mated that migraines affect 18% of women and 6% of 
men1.

Treatment is based on the control of acute attacks 
and the prophylactic management of chronic forms. 
This includes the use of different categories of medi-
cation, although it has been demonstrated that not all 
subjects have the same clinical response to these 
forms of medication. The general picture is further ex-
acerbated by the need for the frequent use of polyther-
apy to treat comorbidities, which may interfere with the 
pharmacologic action of migraine medications, includ-
ing both symptomatic and preventative treatments. The 
main objective of personalized medicine is to set opti-
mal therapies in the light of the functional biochemical 
active substance and of the comorbidities of each in-
dividual patient, to obtain the best clinical response. 
There are now novel therapeutic perspectives that have 
provided options for managing this pathology; nonethe-
less, the pharmacologic interactions and their metabol-
ic destiny must always be studied by the application of 
pharmacogenomics2.

Tratamiento preventivo en migraña. Fármacos usados y variables relacionadas. 
Resultados de la encuesta europea sobre trabajo y migraña

Resumen

Antecedentes: La migraña es un trastorno crónico incapacitante y costoso, cuya etiología aún no se conoce completamen-
te; el tratamiento se basa en el control de los ataques agudos y el manejo profiláctico de las formas crónicas. Objetivo: El 
objetivo de este trabajo es descubrir el uso de tratamientos preventivos en pacientes con migraña de países europeos y 
las diferencias observadas según sus condiciones sociales y demográficas. Método: Estudio observacional transversal 
mediante encuesta web anónima a 3342 pacientes de España, Italia, Francia, Portugal, Irlanda, Reino Unido, Alemania y otros 
países de la Unión Europea (UE). Variables de estudio: edad, sexo, país, tipo de ubicación, nivel de estudios y área rural o 
urbana. Las opciones de uso de los tratamientos preventivos recopilados son: tratamientos preventivos siempre, tratamientos 
preventivos en temporadas, «no tomo tratamiento preventivo» y «no sé qué es un tratamiento preventivo». Resultados: El 
uso de tratamientos preventivos es superior en los mayores de 40 años (p < 0.0001), con la mayor utilización en España, 
Alemania, Reino Unido, Italia y el resto de los países de la UE no incluidos en el diseño inicial (p < 0.0001). España es el 
país con mayor uso de preventivos en temporadas (estacional) (p < 0.0001). El uso más bajo de tratamientos preventivos 
ocurre en personas  menores de 40 años (p  = 0.002) y en mujeres (p = 0.028). España, Alemania y el resto de los países 
de la UE tienen el mayor porcentaje de pacientes sin tratamiento preventivo (p < 0.0001). La mayor falta de conocimiento 
sobre los preventivos ocurre en pacientes con menos de 40 años de edad (p < 0.0001), en España, Alemania y el resto de 
los países de la UE no incluidos en el diseño inicial (p < 0.0001). Conclusiones: El uso de terapias farmacológicas preven-
tivas en la migraña sigue siendo bajo a pesar de contar con respaldo científico. Es importante reforzar la capacitación del 
médico y la información al paciente, evaluando las preferencias del paciente para mejorar su adherencia al tratamiento.

Palabras clave: Migraña. Tratamiento preventivo. Salud pública.
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Medicine (AEEMT). 3352  patients participated from 
Spain, Italy, France, Portugal, Ireland, United Kingdom, 
Germany, and other European Union (EU) countries 
which were not included in the initial study design and 
who responded to it. The inclusion criteria were that 
the patients must have been previously diagnosed with 
migraines, be working at the time of the questionnaire, 
or have been working in the previous year, and the 
patients had to participate voluntarily. The data were 
collected from September 2018 to January 2019.

Based on the initial description, the responses cor-
responding to the management of the migraines were 
analyzed according to sociodemographic variables: 
age up to 20  years, between 21 and 40, between 41 
and 60, more than 61; gender: man, and woman; place 
of residence: Spain, Italy, France, Portugal, Ireland, 
United  Kingdom, Germany, and other country in the 
EU; type of town/city where they live: up to 500 inhab-
itants, 501-10,000 inhabitants, 10,001-250,000 inhabi-
tants, 250,001-1 million inhabitants, and more than a 
million inhabitants; level of studies completed: elemen-
tary, intermediate, and higher; and environment in 
which they live: rural (town) and urban (capital).

The options for preventive treatment were defined by 
question 12 of the survey: i always take preventive treat-
ment, I take seasonal preventive treatment, I always take 
several preventive treatments, I take several seasonal 
preventive treatments, I do not take preventive treat-
ments, I do not know what a preventive treatment is.

Bivariate analysis was performed for each of the pro-
posed options, as well as in relation to the different 
sociodemographic parameters.

Contingency tables were presented, which showed 
the absolute frequency (n) and the percentage (%) for 
each cross tab. Depending on the nature of the vari-
ables in the survey (categorical variables), the Chi-
squared test or Fisher’s exact test was used to analyze 
the possible relationship between the characteristics of 
the migraine and the sociodemographic variables.

The data for each of the possible answers were an-
alyzed separately.

Results

The sociodemographic characteristics of the popula-
tion who responded to the survey are shown in table 1 
and indicate a heterogeneous distribution by country, 
and the highest percentage of responses was received 
from Spain and Germany. About 85.13% of the individ-
uals who filled out the survey were in the middle age 
block and were predominantly women (90%). The 

majority of the participants responded that they lived in 
an urban environment (68.63%), in medium-large sized 
cities (35% in towns/cities with more than 250,000 in-
habitants and 72.5% in towns/cities with more than 
10,000 inhabitants), that they were qualified workers 
(69% with higher studies and 27% with intermediate 
studies), and that they received moderate support from 
their environment during the migraine attacks (44.06%).

The overall results for the use of the different preven-
tive treatment options for migraines and their percentual 
relationship with the different sociodemographic vari-
ables that have been studied are shown in table 2.

By differentiating between each of the preventive op-
tions in relation with the studied variables and by only 
taking the statistically significant results into account, 
we see that.

Table 1. Sociodemographic characteristics of the 
surveyed population

Variable n (%)

Age (years)
< 20
Between 21 and 40
Between 41 and 20
> 61

394 (11.79)
1436 (42.97)
1409 (42.16)

103 (3.08)

Sex
Man
Woman

335 (10.02)
3008 (89.98)

Level of studies completed
Elementary
Intermediate
Higher

134 (4.01)
900 (26.94)

2307 (69.05)

Supportive environment
Good
Regular
Bad

939 (28.11)
1472 (44.06)
930 (27.84)

Country of residence
Spain
Italy
France
Portugal
Ireland
United Kingdom
Germany
Other EU country

1039 (31.13)
279 (8.36)
87 (2.61)

132 (3.95)
222 (6.65)
299 (8.96)

704 (21.09)
576 (17.26)

Size of town/city
Up to 500 inhabitants
From 500 to 10,000 inhabitants
From 10,000 to 250,000 inhabitants
From 250,000 to 1 million inhabitants
More than one million inhabitants

136 (4.08)
782 (23.43)

1251 (37.49)
451 (13.52)
717 (21.49)

Area of residence
Rural (town)
Urban (capital)

1048 (31.37)
2293 (68.63)

EU: European Union.
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The use of preventive treatments increases with age 
in all cases (Table  3), and these treatments are most 
commonly used in patients over the age of 40  years. 
Preventive treatments are most commonly used in 
Spain, Germany, the United Kingdom, Italy, and the rest 
of the EU countries (p < 0.0001). Out of all of the coun-
tries, Spain is the country with the highest use of sea-
sonal preventive medication (Table 4) (p < 0.0001). The 
use of preventive treatments is lowest in patients under 
the age of 40 years (p = 0.002) and in female patients 
(p = 0.028). Spain, Germany, and the rest of the coun-
tries in the EU have the highest percentage of patients 

who do not take preventive treatments (p < 0.0001) 
(Table 5). Patients under the age of 40 years (p < 0.0001) 
in Spain, Germany, and the rest of the countries in the 
EU that were not included in the initial design but who 
responded to the survey (p < 0.0001) (Table 6) have the 
greatest lack of knowledge regarding preventive 
treatment.

Discussion

To be able to evaluate the rates and predictive factors 
of adequate care for patients with migraines, three 

Table 2. Preventive treatment of migraine crises and related variables

Variable Preventive treatment of the crisis

One 
preventive 
treatment 

always, n (%)

One 
seasonal 

preventive 
treatment,  

n (%)

Several 
preventive 
treatments 

always, n (%)

Several 
seasonal 

preventive 
treatments,  

n (%)

I do not 
take 

treatment, 
n (%)

I do not know 
what preventive 

treatment is, 
n (%)

Age (years old)
< 20
Between 21 and 40
Between 41 and 60
> 61
Total

53 (5.58)
374 (39.41)
496 (52.27)

26 (2.74)
949 (100)

72 (13.33)
250 (46.3)

201 (37.22)
17 (3.15)
540 (100)

17 (5.4)
134 (42.54)
156 (49.52)

8 (2.54)
315 (100)

13 (7.26)
75 (41.9)

86 (48.04)
5 (2.79)

179 (100)

175 (13.77)
561 (44.14)
491 (38.63)

44 (3.46)
1271 (100)

120 (34.09)
152 (43.18)
76 (21.59)

4 (1.14)
352 (100)

Gender
Man
Woman
Total

88 (9.26)
862 (90.74)
950 (100)

48 (8.89
492 (91.11
540 (100)

26 (8.25)
289 (91.75)
315 (100)

17 (9.44)
163 (90.56)
180 (100)

146 (11.51)
1122 (88.49)
1268 (100)

42 (11.93)
310 (88.07)
352 (100)

Country
Spain
Italy
France
Portugal
Ireland
United Kingdom
Germany
Other EU country
Total

178 (18.76)
106 (11.17)

31 (3.27)
41 (4.32)
70 (7.38)

142 (14.96)
175 (18.44
206 (21.71)
949 (100)

184 (34.07)
50 (9.26)
8 (1.48)

22 (4.07)
38 (7.04)
42 (7.78)

128 (23.7)
68 (12.59)
540 (100)

76 (24.05)
32 (10.13)

7 (2.22)
8 (2.53)

35 (11.08)
40 (12.66)
61 (19.3)

57 (18.04)
316 (100)

49 (27.53)
17 (9.55)
4 (2.25)
4 (2.25)

10 (5.62)
23 (12.92)
40 (22.47)
31 (17.42)
178 (100)

483 (38.09)
81 (6.39)
34 (2.68)
52 (4.1)

66 (5.21)
80 (6.31)

252 (19.87)
220 (17.35)
1268 (100)

178 (50.71)
5 (1.42)
5 (1.42)
9 (2.56)

23 (6.55)
7 (1.99)

86 (24.5)
38 (10.83)
351 (100)

Characteristics of the town/city
< 500 inhabitants
500-1,000 inhabitants 
> 10,000-250,000 inhabitants
> 250,000-1 million inhabitants
> 1 million inhabitants
Total

46 (4.87)
227 (24.05)
355 (37.61)
124 (13.14)
192 (20.34)
944 (100)

24 (4.44)
125 (23.15)
191 (35.37)
80 (14.81)

120 (22.22)
540 (100)

12 (3.81)
73 (23.17)

115 (36.51)
32 (10.16)
83 (26.35)
315 (100)

13 (7.26)
32 (17.88)
68 (37.99)
29 (16.2)

37 (20.67)
179 (100)

40 (3.15)
286 (22.5)

506 (39.81)
172 (13.53)
267 (21.01)
1271 (100)

15 (4.26)
91 (25.85)
126 (35.8)
49 (13.92)
71 (20.17)
352 (100)

Level of studies completed
Elementary
Intermediate
Higher
Total

34 (3.58)
252 (26.5)

665 (69.93)
951 (100)

19 (3.53)
155 (28.76)
365 (67.72)
539 (100)

9 (2.86)
78 (24.76)

228 (72.38)
315 (100)

6 (3.35)
47 (26.26)

126 (70.39)
179 (100)

52 (4.09)
318 (25.04)
900 (70.87)
1270 (100)

26 (7.41)
136 (38.75)
189 (53.85)
351 (100)

Environment in which they live
Rural (Town)
Urban (Capital)
Total

317 (33.37)
633 (66.63)
950 (100)

175 (32.41)
365 (67.59)
540 (100)

112 (35.67)
202 (64.33)
314 (100)

55 (30.9)
123 (69.1)
178 (100)

378 (29.76)
892 (70.24)
1270 (100)

109 (30.97)
243 (69.03)
352 (100)

EU: European Union.
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essential steps are required: medical consultation, ac-
curate diagnosis, and the minimal necessary pharmaco-
logic treatment (with acute and preventive treatments). 
Socioeconomic, demographic, and headache-specific 
variables have a joint influence.

The Chronic Migraine Epidemiology and Outcomes 
study showed that more than 5% of people with chronic 
migraines have to traverse these barriers (consultation, 
diagnosis, and treatment), which represents an unmet 
need for improving care in this population group. The 
predictive factors in this professional consultation and 
in the adequate diagnosis and treatment indicate that 
the consultation increases with age, more in women, 
and likewise the need for public health efforts to im-
prove the results obtained in patients with migraine 
through interventions and educational efforts aimed at 
improving the consultation rates, diagnostic accuracy, 
and adherence to minimal symptomatic and/or preven-
tive pharmacologic treatment were indicated5.

The results from our survey demonstrated that age 
does not significantly modify the use of preventive 
treatments in migraine; nonetheless, statistically signif-
icant results were observed in terms of the lack of 
knowledge about or the non-use of these treatments; 
likewise, it was observed that younger patients know 
less about these preventive treatments (especially 
those patients aged under 20  years) and that it is 

patients of adult age (between 41 and 60 years) who 
make the greatest use of said treatments.

Studies show that primary headaches, especially mi-
graines, and tension-type headaches are some of the 
most frequent conditions at a young age. In the case 
of these young patients, even before pharmacological 
treatment, an appropriate lifestyle must be adopted, 
avoiding triggers, given that the specific and effective 
pharmacologic treatments for migraines and ten-
sion-type headaches are never lacking in side effects, 
nonetheless, in specific cases their recommended use 
is scientifically backed, both for specific medications for 
treating the crisis and the prophylactic pharmacologic 
therapies when the situation so requires6.

Most headaches in young patients can be classified 
according to the International Classification of Head-
ache Disorders criteria. Migraine is the most frequent 
diagnosis, and it is commonly associated with a nega-
tive impact on the quality of life; however, the majority 
of young patients receive little preventive treatment 
before being referred to specialized clinics7.

The approach to headaches in young patients is 
complex; nonetheless, it is one of the most common 
conditions affecting children, adolescents, and young 
people in industrialized countries. Although effective 
pharmacologic treatments without secondary effects 
are still lacking, over the last few years, several options 
(Ginkgolide B) have proven to be an effective and 
well-tolerated preventive treatment for reducing 

Table 3. Preventive treatment of migraine crises and 
statistically significant variables*

Variable Preventive treatment: preventive 
treatment always

No, n (%) Yes, n (%) p

Age (years old)
< 20
Between 21 and 40
Between 41 and 60
> 61
Total

341 (14.25)
1062 (44.38)
913 (38.15)

77 (3.22)
2393 (100)

53 (5.58)
374 (39.41)
496 (52.27)
26 (52.27)
949 (100)

< 0.0001

Country
Spain
Italy
France
Portugal
Ireland
United Kingdom
Germany
Other countries in the 
EU
Total

861 (36.04)
173 (7.24)
56 (2.34)
91 (3.81)

152 (6.36)
157 (6.57)

529 (22.14)
370 (15.49)

2389 (100)

178 (18.76)
106 (11.17)

31 (3.27)
41 (4.32)
70 (7.38)

142 (14.96)
175 (18.44)
206 (21.71)

949 (100)

< 0.0001

*Only variables with p < 0.05 are included. Gender, level of education, 
characteristics of the town/city, and area of residence have been dismissed as 
p > 0.05.
EU: European Union.

Table 4. Preventive treatment in the season of migraine 
crises and statistically significant variables*

Variable country Preventive treatment: seasonal 
preventive treatment 

No, n (%) Yes, n (%) p

Spain 855 (30.56) 184 (34.07) 0.018

Italy 229 (8.18) 50 (9.26)

France 79 (2.82) 8 (1.48)

Portugal 110 (3.93) 22 (4.07)

Ireland 184 (6.58) 38 (7.04)

United Kingdom 257 (9.19) 42 (7.78)

Germany 576 (20.59) 128 (23.7)

Other EU country 508 (18.16) 68 (12.59)

Total 2798 (100) 540 (100)

*Only variables with p < 0.05 are included. Age, gender, level of studies completed, 
characteristics of the town/city, and area of residence have been dismissed as 
p > 0.05.
EU: European Union.

N
o

 p
ar

t 
o

f 
th

is
 p

u
b

lic
at

io
n

 m
ay

 b
e 

re
p

ro
d

u
ce

d
 o

r 
p

h
o

to
co

p
yi

n
g

 w
it

h
o

u
t 

th
e 

p
ri

o
r 

w
ri

tt
en

 p
er

m
is

si
o

n
  o

f 
th

e 
p

u
b

lis
h

er
. 

 
©

 P
er

m
an

ye
r 

20
20



87

M.T. Vicente-Herrero, et al.: Preventive treatment in migraine

migraine attack frequency and in attenuating the use 
of symptomatic medication for primary headaches in 
this group of young patients8.

In our survey, no significant results were observed 
among men and women in the use of preventive ther-
apy, although there seems to be a greater lack of 
awareness among men. In contrast, the Migraine in 
America Symptoms and Treatment study carried out in 
2016 in the United States evaluated gender differences 
in sociodemographics and headache features, consul-
tation and diagnosis patterns, and patterns of acute 
and preventive treatment for migraine. The results 
showed that men (14.5%) were more likely than women 
(10.4%) to take daily oral preventive medication 
(p < 0.001), but that in both, acute prescription and 
preventive migraine treatments are underused9.

In our survey, significant differences in the use of 
preventive treatments were observed depending on the 
country. Patients in Spain and Germany demonstrated 
the greatest lack of knowledge with regard to preven-
tive treatment, and these treatments are least common-
ly used in Spain and Portugal. Italy, the United Kingdom, 
and other countries in the EU which were not included 
in the initial design but who responded to the question-
naire make the greatest use of one or several 

preventive treatments always. There was no relation-
ship between the size of town/city in terms of the num-
ber of inhabitants and the use of preventive treatments. 
Studies carried out in Spain among neurologists are in 
line with the majority of the internationally established 
guidelines where first choice preventive drugs are con-
cerned. This is recorded in the survey which was 
recently carried out by the Spanish Society of Neurol-
ogy10; however, the My Migraine Voice survey pub-
lished in 2018 demonstrated that in a large proportion 
of patients with more than four migraine attacks per 
month, and for whom at least one preventive migraine 
treatment had failed which had led to resistance to use, 
future treatments could address existing unmet needs, 
allowing these individuals with migraine to be able to 
maximize their contribution to society11.

There are no statistically significant differences in our 
survey between the cultural level and the use of pre-
ventive treatments; however, there are differences in 
the knowledge of the same, as it is lower in patients 
with elementary or intermediate levels of studies than 
in those with higher levels of studies.

Table 5. Preventive treatment of migraine crises and 
statistically significant variables*

Variable Preventive treatment: without 
preventive treatment

No, n (%) Yes, n (%) p

Age (years old)
< 20
Between 21 and 40
Between 41 and 60
> 61
Total

219 (10.57)
875 (42.25)
918 (44.33)

59 (2.85)
2071 (100)

175 (13.77)
561 (44.14)
491 (38.63)

44 (3.46)
1271 (100)

0.002

Gender
Man
Woman
Total

189 (9.11)
1886 (90.89)
2075 (100)

146 (11.51)
1122 (88.49)
1268 (100)

0.028

Country
Spain
Italy
France
Portugal
Ireland
United Kingdom
Germany
Other EU country
Total

556 (26.86)
198 (9.57)
53 (2.56)
80 (3.86)

156 (7.54)
219 (10.58)
452 (21.84)
356 (17.2)
2070 (100)

483 (38.09)
81 (6.39)
34 (2.68)
52 (4.1)

66 (5.21)
80 (6.31)

252 (19.87)
220 (17.35)
1268 (100)

< 0.0001

*Only variables with p < 0.05 are included. Level of studies completed, 
characteristics of the town/city and area of residence have been dismissed as 
p > 0.05.
EU: European Union.

Table 6. Preventive treatment of migraine crises and 
statistically significant variables*

Variable Preventive studies: i do not know what 
preventive treatment is

No Yes p

Age (years old)
< 20
Between 21 and 40
Between 41 and 60
> 61
Total
Not available

274 (9.16)
1284 (42.94)
1333 (44.58)

99 (3.31)
2990 (100)

8

120 (34.09)
152 (43.18)
76 (21.59)

4 (1.14)
352 (100)

0

< 0.0001

Country
Spain
Italy
France
Portugal
Ireland
United Kingdom
Germany
Other EU country
Total

861 (28.82)
274 (9.17)
82 (2.75)

123 (4.12)
199 (6.66)
292 (9.78)

618 (20.69)
538 (18.01)
2987 (100)

178 (50.71)
5 (1.42)
5 (1.42)
9 (2.56)

23 (6.55)
7 (1.99)

86 (24.5)
38 (10.83)
351 (100)

< 0.0001

Level of studies 
completed

Elementary
Intermediate
Higher
Total

108 (3.61)
764 (25.55)

2118 (70.84)
2990 (100)

26 (7.41)
136 (38.75)
189 (53.85)
351 (100)

< 0.0001

*Only variables with p < 0.05 are included. Gender, characteristics of the town/city, 
and area of residence have been dismissed as the p > 0.05.
EU: European Union.
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With regard to the environment in which they live, our 
results do not show any relationship between this and 
the use or knowledge of these preventive treatments; 
however, prior systematic reviews of the global preva-
lence of migraine at the community level (302 studies 
which included 6,216,995 participants) showed that mi-
graine affects one in ten people worldwide, with higher 
prevalence among women, among young people, and 
among urban residents in comparison with those living 
in a rural environments (11.2% among urban residents 
and 8.4% among rural residents)12.

The results of our survey confirm the scarce use and 
knowledge of preventive treatments in migraine as con-
firmed by prior studies despite the scientific evidence 
that supports their use adjusted to international criteria. 
The American Academy of Neurology and the Canadian 
Headache Society have published evidence-based 
guidelines for preventive pharmacologic treatments for 
migraines that provide valuable guidance for clinicians; 
however, these pharmacologic therapies continue to be 
underused in clinical practice. The primary objective of 
these guidelines is to assist the practitioner in choosing 
an appropriate prophylactic medication for a person with 
migraine, based on current evidence in the medical lit-
erature and expert consensus. These guidelines are 
focused on patients with episodic migraine  (headache 
on ≤ 14 days a month) and there is good evidence from 
randomized controlled trials for the use of a number of 
different prophylactic medications in patients with 
migraines.

Medication choice for an individual patient requires 
careful consideration of patient clinical features13.

The principles of preventive treatment are important 
to improve compliance, minimize side effects, and im-
prove patient outcomes. The choice of treatment should 
be based on the presence of comorbid and coexistent 
illness, patient preference, reproductive potential, and 
best available evidence14. The route of administration 
and preventive treatment-related adverse events has 
an impact on patient preference and their adherence to 
treatment15,16. Current treatment options for migraine 
prophylaxis are associated with poor tolerability and 
low adhesion and persistence, with an irregular course, 
frequent gaps, and discontinued prophylaxis by the end 
of the 1st  year17. Persistence to oral preventive treat-
ments is poor at 6  months and declines further by 
12 months. Switching between treatments is common, 
but persistence worsens as patients cycle through var-
ious preventive treatments18.

Scientific evidence supports the fact that preventive 
treatment is an important part of migraine therapy. 

When prescribing medications, physicians should un-
derstand patient’s preferences and select drugs that 
most closely meet their needs. Understanding the fac-
tors that influence these preferences increases physi-
cians’ ability to select appropriate migraine therapy. The 
results of patient surveys indicate that patients rated 
efficacy as the most important aspect of preventive 
therapy of migraine19. In addition to the functional im-
pact of migraine, the decision to start prophylaxis is 
based on a complex of considerations from the patient’s 
perspective (e.g., perceived burden of migraine, expect-
ed benefits or disadvantages, interaction with relatives, 
colleagues, and physician), therefore, when advising 
migraine patients about prophylaxis, their opinions 
should be taken into account. Patients need to be open 
to advice and information and intervention have to be 
offered at an appropriate moment in the course of 
migraine20.

The biases of this study include the use of a non-val-
idated survey, the subjectivity of the responses, the 
greater participation by women, the non-uniform distri-
bution of participants by countries, with greater partic-
ipation from Spain and Germany, and the inclusion of 
respondent patients from countries that were not con-
templated in the initial design.

The sample size and the comparative study by Eu-
ropean countries are considered the strengths of this 
study, as well as the social and demographic variables 
that have been incorporated.

Conclusions

The use of preventive treatments increases with age, 
and the use of these treatments is greater in patients 
over the age of 40 years. The greatest lack of knowl-
edge was observed among patients under the age of 
40 years.

No relationship has been observed between the use 
of preventive treatments in migraine and the size of 
their place of residence or whether they live in a rural 
or urban area.

Knowledge of preventive treatments is lower in indi-
viduals with elementary or intermediate studies than in 
those with higher studies.

The greatest use of regular preventive treatments is 
in Spain, Germany, the United Kingdom, and Italy.

Spain and Germany have the greatest percentage of 
patients who do not take treatment or who do not know 
about preventive treatments.
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The use of preventive pharmacologic therapies in 
migraine remains low despite the fact that it is scientif-
ically backed.

It is important to further develop the training of physi-
cians and reinforce patient information, assessing patient 
preferences to improve their adherence to treatment.
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